
CHAPTER 202
HOUSE BILL No. 2314

AN ACT concerning offender registration; amending K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 22-4906 and
22-4909 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 22-4906 is hereby amended to read as

follows: 22-4906. (a) Any person required to register as provided in this
act shall be required to register: (1) Upon the first conviction of a sexually
violent crime as defined in subsection (c) of K.S.A. 22-4902, and amend-
ments thereto, any offense as defined in subsection (a) of K.S.A. 22-4902,
and amendments thereto, or any offense as defined in subsection (d) of
K.S.A. 22-4902, and amendments thereto, if not confined, for a period of
10 years after conviction, or, if confined, for a period of 10 years after
paroled, discharged or released;, whichever date is most recent. The ten-
year period shall not apply to any person while the person is incarcerated
in any jail or correctional facility. The ten-year registration requirement
does not include any time period when any person who is required to
register under this act knowingly or willfully fails to comply with the
registration requirement; or (2) upon a second or subsequent conviction
for such person’s lifetime.

(b) Upon the first conviction, liability for registration terminates, if
not confined, at the expiration of 10 years from the date of conviction,
or, if confined, at the expiration of 10 years from the date of parole,
discharge or release, whichever date is most recent. The ten-year period
shall not apply to any person while the person is incarcerated in any jail
or correctional facility. The ten-year registration requirement does not
include any time period when any person who is required to register
under this act knowingly or willfully fails to comply with the registration
requirement. Liability for registration does not terminate if the convicted
offender does not again become becomes liable to register as provided by
this act during that period.

(c) Any person who has been convicted of an aggravated offense shall
be required to register for such person’s lifetime. The provisions of this
subsection shall expire on June 30, 2009.

(d) Any person who has been declared a sexually violent predator
pursuant to K.S.A. 59-29a01 et seq., and amendments thereto, shall reg-
ister for such person’s lifetime.

(e) Any nonresident worker shall register for the duration of such
person’s employment. The provisions of this subsection are in addition to
subsections (a) and (b).

(f) Any nonresident student shall register for the duration of such
person’s attendance at a school or educational institution as provided in
this act. The provisions of this subsection are in addition to subsections
(a) and (b).

(g) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this section, a person who
is adjudicated as a juvenile offender for an act which if committed by an
adult would constitute the commission of a sexually violent crime set forth
in subsection (c) of K.S.A. 22-4902, and amendments thereto, shall be
required to register until such person reaches 18 years of age or, at the
expiration of five years from the date of adjudication or, if confined, from
release from confinement, whichever date occurs later. The five-year pe-
riod shall not apply to any person while that person is incarcerated in
any jail, juvenile facility or correctional facility. The five-year registration
requirement does not include any time period when any person who is
required to register under this act knowingly or willfully fails to comply
with the registration requirement. Liability for registration does not ter-
minate if the adjudicated offender again becomes liable to register as pro-
vided by this act during the required period.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 22-4909 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 22-4909. (a) The statements or any other information required
by this act shall be open to inspection by the public at the sheriff’s office,
at the headquarters of the Kansas bureau of investigation and on any
internet website sponsored or created by a sheriff’s department or the
Kansas bureau of investigation that contains such statements or infor-
mation, and specifically are subject to the provisions of the Kansas open
records act, K.S.A. 45-215 et seq., and amendments thereto, except that



the name, address, telephone number, or any other information which
specifically and individually identifies the victim of any offender required
to register as provided in this act shall not be disclosed other than to law
enforcement agencies.

(b) Any information posted on an internet website sponsored or cre-
ated by a sheriff’s office or the Kansas bureau of investigation shall iden-
tify, in a prominent manner, whether an offender is or is not a sex of-
fender.

(c) The state department of education shall annually notify any school
upon which is located a structure used by a unified school district or an
accredited nonpublic school for student instruction or attendance or ex-
tracurricular activities of pupils enrolled in kindergarten or any grades
one through 12 of the Kansas bureau of investigation internet website and
any internet website containing information on the Kansas offender reg-
istration sponsored or created by the sheriff of the county in which the
school is located for the purposes of locating offenders who reside near
such school.

(d) The secretary of health and environment shall annually notify any
licensed child care facility of the Kansas bureau of investigation internet
website and any internet website containing information on the Kansas
offender registration sponsored or created by the sheriff of the county in
which the facility is located for the purposes of locating offenders who
reside near such facility.

(e) Such notification required in subsections (c) and (d) shall include
information that the sheriff of the county where such school or child care
facility is located is available to the school and child care facilities to assist
in using the registry and providing additional information on the regis-
tered offenders.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 22-4906 and 22-4909 are hereby repealed.
Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

publication in the statute book.

Approved May 13, 2005.


